
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Voting Members: Councillor A. Simpson(Chair), P. 
Jones-Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair, Executive Director 
Communities and Wellbeing), B. Barlow (Chair Health 
watch), D. Bevitt (B3SDA), M. Carriline (Executive 
Director Children Young People and Culture), L. Jones 
(Director of Public Health), K. Patel (Chair Bury CCG), J. 
Marshall (GMP representing Bury Community Safety 
Partnership), S. North (Chief Operating Officer Bury 
CCG).

Non-voting Member: Rob Bellingham (Director of 
Commissioning NHS England)

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 11 June 2015

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: There will be a pre-meeting briefing for members and 
deputies commencing at 1pm.



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 1 - 8)

Forward plan attached.

4  MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 9 - 14)

Minutes attached. 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (Pages 15 
- 18)

A report from the Democratic Service Officer, Julie Gallagher is attached. 

7  DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE  

The Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing and the Bury CCG 
Chief Officer will report at the meeting.

8  MAY BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
FUTURE SIGN OFF PROCESS  (Pages 19 - 28)

The Executive Director of Communities and Wellbeing and the Bury CCG 
Chief Operating Officer will report at the meeting.  Report attached. 

9  CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL  (Pages 29 - 82)

The Executive Director Children, Young People and Culture will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached.

10  QUARTERLY NHS ENGLAND COMMISSIONING REPORT  

Rob Bellingham, Director of Commissioning, NHS England will report at 
the meeting.



11  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH  (Pages 83 - 142)

Bury MBC Social Development Manager Heather Crozier will report at the 
meeting. Reports attached:
Priority 1 Governance Reports
Priority 2 Refresh and Governance Reports 
Priority 3 Governance Report
Priority 4 Refresh and Governance Reports 
Priority 5 Refresh and Governance Reports 

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



1st June 2015                                                      Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan2015/16 

1

Board 
Date

Member 
Development 

Session

Interactive discussion/ 
focus

Agenda Items 

Information  Priority 1 of Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Refresh and 
Governance Reports (Heather 
Crozier)

Discussion  May BCF Quarterly performance 
report (Pat/Stuart)

 Child Death Overview Panel 
Report (Mark Carriline)

 Quarterly NHS England 
Commissioning Report (Rob 
Bellingham)

Thursday 
11th June 
2015 
(2:00pm – 
4:00pm)

Draft Agenda

(1pm-2pm)

 Looking ahead to 
2015/16

Draft Agenda

Devolution Manchester 
(Pat/Stuart)

Decision  Priority 2 of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy Refresh and 
Governance Reports (Heather 
Crozi
[...]
bourhood Policing & 
Partnerships, Bury Division; Jo Marshall.

Also in attendance:
Councillor Peter Bury – Chair, Health Overview and 
Scrutiny
Zena Shuttleworth – Strategic Planning and Policy 
Officer, Bury Council
Simon Joos - Economic Development Support Officer, 
Bury Council
Heather Hutton - Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead.
Julie Gallagher - Democratic Services.

Apologies: There were no apologies.

Public attendance: There were 2 members of the public in attendance

HWB.886 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

      There were no declarations of interest.

HWB.887 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 29th January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.

HWB.888 MATTERS ARISING

Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan. 

Delegated decision

The Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan be noted.

HWB.889 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 4



594

Health and Wellbeing Board 9th April 2015

There were no questions from members of the public.

HWB.890    SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS
  

The HWB considered a verbal presentation from Zena Shuttleworth, Strategic 
Planning and Policy Officer and Simon Joos - Economic Development Support 
Officer. An accompanying report providing details of a recently submitted 
grant to support working carers to remain in employment had been circulated 
to Members of the Board. 

The Strategic Planning and Policy Officer reported that in August 2014, Bury 
Council submitted a successful expression of interest for a pot of funding to 
support working carers remain in employment through the use of assistive 
technology.  The Council has signed a Memorandum of Understanding and the 
full grant allocation of £125,032 was received in March 2015.

A dedicated Project Officer will be recruited to manage the pilot to ensure that 
key stakeholders, including employers are involved throughout.  The Project 
Officer will identify and support both employers and carers and will become a 
referral mechanism into the pilot. 

In response to a Member’s question; the Strategic Planning Officer reported 
that it is hoped that the Council will be able to sustain the support offered to 
working carers beyond the two year pilot phase.

The Strategic Planning Officer reported that the pilot will need to identify a 
minimum of fifty working carers.   

Partner organisations represented on the Board offered their support in 
providing contact information for organisations that may be able to assist in 
identifying working carers within the Borough.
 
Delegated decision:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to support the aims and objectives 
of the pilot.
2. The Board agree that Bury Council is approached to be involved with the 
pilot.
3. The Board agree that managers and carers will be supported to be part of 
the pilot.
4. The Board agree that Bury Council will be supported to implement 
recommendations that come out of the pilot.
5. The supporting working carers report will be forwarded on for consideration 
at a future meeting of the Cabinet.

HWB.891 DEVOLUTION FOR GREATER MANCHESTER 

The Chief Operating Officer, CCG provided members of the Board with an 
update in relation to the proposals for devolution in Greater Manchester. The 
presentation contained the following information: 

Document Pack Page 10



595

Health and Wellbeing Board 9th April 2015

The integration of health and social care within and across Greater
Manchester has been a major priority for some time as it is a key component 
of GM’s growth and reform strategies. GM local authorities and the full range 
of NHS stakeholders have been invited to develop ambitious plans for a new 
partnership between Greater Manchester health and social care bodies and 
NHS England.

.
A Memorandum of Understanding has therefore been worked up by the GM 
Local Authorities and CCGs, with support from GM NHS p
[...]
olled out with partner agencies, officers will attend key events to promote the 
Directory.  Going forward there is potential for a data share platform for use 
by partner agencies.

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manger reported 
that it will be necessary to review the governance arrangements for the Bury 
Directory.

Delegated decision:

A Bury Directory governance report will presented at a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.893 MATERNITY SERVICES AT PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST 

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG reported that Commissioners within the 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust footprint have raised concerns with regards to 
maternity provision in the Trust with the Care Quality Commission.  

Document Pack Page 12



597

Health and Wellbeing Board 29 January 2015

Delegated decision:

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will bring a report on Maternity services 
within the Pennine Acute NHS Trust to a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

.  

Councillor Rishi Shori
Chair

   
(Note:  The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.40pm)

Document Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Health and Wellbeing Board Membership Update

Date 11th June 2015

Contact Officer Julie Gallagher

HWB Lead in this 
area

Councillor Simpson 

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision
x

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board? Following discussions with the Leader 

of the Council it was agreed at Annual 
Council that the Councillor 

representation on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be reviewed.

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Living_well_in_Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

Councillor representation on the HWB 
is relevant to all priorities contained 

within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

Councillor representation is relevant to 
all areas of the JSNA.

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

Members of the Board endorse the 
proposed changes to the membership 

of the HWB.

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?
None

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any Annual Council 20.5.2015

Document Pack Page 15 Agenda Item 6



Page | 2

other committee meeting of the 
Council/meeting of the CCG 

Board/other stakeholders....please 
provide details.

2. Introduction / Background

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 required Unitary authorities to establish a 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Act sets a core membership that health and 
wellbeing boards must include:

At least one councillor from the relevant council

The Director of adult social services

The Director of children’s services

The Director of Public Health

A representative from Healthwatch

A representative from each relevant CCG

Any other Members considered appropriate by the Council

In addition to the core members the Board also includes a representative from 
Bury’s Third Sector Development Agency, the Community Safety Partnership and 
NHS England.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

Neighbouring authorities have the following Councillor representation on their 
Health and Wellbeing Boards: 

Oldham – 6 Councillors

Rochdale – 4 Councillors

Bolton – 7 Councillors

It is proposed that the Boards membership be increased to include an additional 
Cabinet member and an opposition member.

Document Pack Page 16



Page | 3

4. Recommendations for action

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be made up of leaders across 
the NHS, Social Care, Public Health and other services directly related to the 
health and wellbeing agenda.

The meeting will be Chaired by a Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
duly appointed by the Council.  The Vice Chair will be the Executive Director, 
Communities and Wellbeing.  The Chair and Vice Chair would be appointed 
annually; the appointments would be ratified by Council.  

At a meeting of Annual Council on 20th May 2015 Members agreed that the 
Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Andrea Simpson be 
appointed as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and that further changes 
to membership will be determined following consultation with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

It is proposed that the terms of reference be amended to include the following 
members:

Voting Members – Four Councillors

 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

 Deputy Leader, Finance and Housing

 Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Culture

 An opposition Member

Following discussion at the Health and Wellbeing Board, that the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leaders of the political groups on the Council agrees to 
the increase the Councillor representation on the Health and Wellbeing Board by 
two.

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

None 

6. Equality/Diversity Implications

None

Document Pack Page 17

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Page | 4

Contact Officer:   Julie Gallagher     

Telephone number: 0161 2536640

 E-mail address:  Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

 Date: June 2015

Document Pack Page 18



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Reporting of Better Care Fund performance 

Date 26th May 2015 

Contact Officer Julie Gonda 

HWB Lead in this 
area

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board?  To brief the Health and Wellbeing 

Board on the national reporting and 
monitoring requirements for the 
Better Care Fund Plan 

 To seek future delegated sign off 
arrangements for the submission of 
the return on a quarterly basis as 
necessary

 To share with the Board the report 
that was submitted to the national 
Team on 29th May 2015  for 
discussion and ratification 

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

Living_well_in_Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

 To discuss and ratify the Better 
Care Fund quarterly report for the 

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 8



Page | 2

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

period 1st January 2015 to 31st 
March 2015 which was submitted to 
the national team on 29th May 
2015.

 To delegate responsibility to the 
Chair of the Board for sign off of 
future quarterly reports which will 
then be brought to the attention of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board at 
subsequent meetings.

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

none

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

provide details.

No

2. Introduction / Background

Introduction 
This purpose of this report is to:

 brief the Health and Wellbeing Board on the national reporting and 
monitoring requirements for the Better Care Fund Plan 

 seek delegated sign off arrangements for the submission of the return on a 
quarterly basis as necessary

 share with the Board the report that was submitted on 29th May 2015  for 
discussion and ratification 

Background 
The National Better Care Fund Task Force issued guidance in March 2015 to 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, Local Authorities and Health and Wellbeing 
Boards with reference to the operationalisation of the Better Care Fund plans in 
2015-16. This guidance sets out:

 The Care Act legislation underpinning the Better Care Fund
 The accountability arrangements and flows of funding
 The reporting and monitoring requirements for 15 – 16 
 Arrangements for the operation of payment for performance framework 
 How progress against plans will be managed and what the escalation process 

will look like
 The role of the Better Care Fund Task Force/ Better Care Support team going 

forward 

Document Pack Page 20



Page | 3

For further information – the guidance is embedded below.

The national team then revised the guidance and issued a simpler quarterly 
reporting template in May 2015 and the revised guidance is embedded below.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

The national team has set the deadlines for submitting the returns for 2015 – 16 
and these are identified in the reporting schedule embedded below. The 
completed return has to be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The quarterly reporting template focuses on the allocation, budget arrangements 
and national conditions. Data in relation to the agreed local performance metrics 
and income/expenditure data will be collected as part of the quarterly reporting 
return due at the end of quarter 1 2015-16. An updated template capturing 
these additional reporting requests will be circulated by the national team in 
early July.

It can be seen from the reporting schedule above that the reporting template 
will be considered by the Bury Joint Commissioning Group and Integrated 
Partnership Board prior to submission to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 Unfortunately the set Health and Wellbeing Board dates do not coincide with the 
national submission dates. As a result, it has been necessary to seek delegated 
sign off from the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair for the report submitted on 
29th May 2015 which is attached for discussion, decision and ratification.

Following submissions, returns will undergo a single validation process. Following 
this data validation process a report will be published presenting the data 
returns submitted by each Health and Wellbeing board area and collating that 
data alongside the other national BCF metrics (forecast and actual performance) 
that will have been centrally collected from other sources.   

Document Pack Page 21



Page | 4

4. Recommendations for action

The recommendations for action are as follows:

To discuss and ratify the Better Care Fund quarterly report for the period 1st 
January 2015 to 31st March 2015 which was submitted to the national team on 
29th May 2015.

To delegate responsibility to the Chair of the Board for sign off of future 
quarterly reports which will then be brought to the attention of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at subsequent meetings.

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

6. Equality/Diversity Implications

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       Julie Gonda 

Telephone number:   0161 253 7253

 E-mail address:       J.Gonda@bury.gov.uk

 Date:                       26th May 2015 

Document Pack Page 22

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk
mailto:J.Gonda@bury.gov.uk


Quarterly Reporting Template - Guidance

Notes for Completion
The data collection template requires the Health & Wellbeing Board to track through the high level metrics from the Health & Wellbeing Board plan.

The completed return will require sign off by the Health 
[...]
ontributory factors. 

Document Pack Page 30



Page | 3

The Child Death Overview Panel functions as a sub group of the LSCB and meets 
bi-monthly.  Bury LSCB participates in a tripartite arrangement with the 
Rochdale and Oldham LSCBs. 

The CDOP is currently chaired by the Oldham Director of Public Health. 

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

Please see Point 1 Executive summary

4. Recommendations for action

Reviewing recommendations from previous years highlights the same emerging 
themes for 2013/2014 in relation to:
 

• the disproportionate number of deaths within the BME community 
• co-ordinating a consistent safe sleeping message and 
• consanguinity and the associated health risks 

This year the Annual Report identified a link between consanguineous 
relationships and the disproportionate number of children with disabilities and 
child deaths within the BME community. 

The CDOP produced the 2013/14 Action Plan which provides an update of work 
ongoing from 2012/2013. Many of these items will be carried forward to 
2013/2014 and submitted to the 3 Local Safeguarding Children Boards.

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

6. Equality/Diversity Implications

See point 4 

Document Pack Page 31

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Page | 4

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       Donna Green

Telephone number: 01612537329

 E-mail address:       donna.green@bury.gov.uk

 Date: 14th May 2015 

Document Pack Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

BURY, ROCHDALE & OLDHAM 
 

Child Death Overview Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Annual Report 

 
April 2013 – March 2014 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Document Pack Page 33

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAgQjRw&url=ht
[...]
hs…………………………………………..…33 
- Consanguinity and the Associated Health Risks………………………33 
- How does Consanguinity affect the Population?..........................34 
- Consanguinity and Children with Disabilities………………………….36 

 
16.  Levels of Deprivation………………………………………………………………….…..37 

- Quintiles…………………………………………………………………….……38 
 
17. Sudden Unexpected Death in Infancy (SUDI) ………………………………………41 

- SUDI Year on Year……………………………………………………….…….41 
- Safe Sleeping Information…………………………………………………..43 

 
18. Suicides……………………………………………………………………………..............44 

 
19. Ingestion of Hazardous Substances………………………………………………......45 
 
20. Recommendations…………………………………………………………………..........47 
 
21. 2013/2014 Action Plan…………………………………………………………………..…50 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack Page 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
The Bury, Rochdale and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) would like to welcome you to the sixth annual report, 
which reviews cases referred to the panel between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014. 
 
In April 2008 Bury, Rochdale and Oldham joined to form a tripartite arrangement following the recommendation made by 
the Department for Education (DfE) that CDOPs require a total population of 500,000 or higher. The joint working of the 
three local authorities provides a wider data set to conduct analysis and investigate emerging trends. 
 
The Bury, Rochdale and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) is 1 of 4 CDOPs in Greater Manchester. 
 
 

Manchester North Bury, Rochdale and Oldham 
Manchester South Tameside, Trafford and Stockport 
Manchester West Bolton, Salford and Wigan 
Manchester City Manchester 

 
 
As a subgroup of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), the CDOP reports information and themes back to each 
of the LSCBs via the annual report and on an ad hoc basis.  
 
The Greater Manchester Child Death Database was implemented across the four CDOPs and is populated by the CDOP 
Officers with information for each child death

Minutes of the meeting


51

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 11 June 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors A Simpson

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor R Shori

HWB.83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

HWB.84 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on Thursday 9th April 2015, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

HWB.85 MATTERS ARISING 

The Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing reported that Lyn Romeo Chief 
Social Worker, Adults had recently visited Bury Council.  Ms. Romeo 
met with social care and social work practitioners, service users and 
other colleagues.  Ms.Romeo reported that the visit had been very 
successful and memorable.

The Director of Public Health reported that Duncan Selbie, Chief 
Executive, Public Health England had recently visited the Borough, he 
too was very impressed and a report following his meeting will be 
considered at a future meeting of the health and wellbeing board.

Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services referred members to the draft 
forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board 2015/16.  Democratic 
Services reported that the document is a working document and 
Member and partner organisations can add additional items.
   
Delegated decision:

That the forward plan be noted.

HWB.86 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from Members of the Public present at the 
meeting.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 June 2015

52

HWB.87 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services reported that following discussions with the 
Leader of the Council, it was agreed at Annual Council, that the 
Councillor representation on the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
reviewed.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Unitary authorities to 
establish Health and Wellbeing Boards.  The Act sets a core 
membership that health and wellbeing boards must include.  
Democratic Services reported that the neighbouring authorities have 
the following Councillor representation on their health and wellbeing 
board: Oldham, 6 Councillors; Rochdale, 4 Councillors and Bolton, 7 
Councillors.

Democratic Services reported that it is proposed that the terms of 
reference be amended to include, an additional two Elected Members.

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG reported that he 
supported the proposed increase.

Delegated Decision:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board Membership be increased to 
four Councillors, appointed annually at annual council.

2. Following discussions at the Health and Wellbeing Board that the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leaders of the political 
groups agrees to the increase the Councillor representation on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.88 DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE 

Members discussed the development of the proposals for Devolution 
Greater Manchester.  

The Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG reported that at a recently held 
Primary Care summit there was agreement to continue to develop seven 
day access to primary care from 8am until 8pm, with four hubs in Bury.

The Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing reported that whilst 
she welcomed the initiative this will only be successful if done in 
conjunction with social care partners.

Rob Bellingham, NHS England reported that the primary care summit 
had been a very successful event.  Devolution Greater Manchester will 
result in £750 million of primary care funding being transferred to 
Greater Manchester from central government. 

In response to a Board Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer 
Bury CCG reported that it is only when services are properly integrated 
with improved access to primary care, will there then be real reductions 
in A&E attendance.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 June 2015

53

Dr. Patel, Chair of Bury CCG reported that the Board would have to 
make bold decisions in relation to service delivery, with finite resources.

Members of the Board discussed the Boroughs locality plan.

It was agreed:

The Bury Locality plan will be considered at a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

HWB.89 MAY BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
FUTURE SIGN OFF PROCESS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from the 
Executive Director of Communities and Wellbeing.  The report provided 
information on the national reporting and monitoring requirements for 
the Better Care Fund Plan.

The National Better Care Fund Task Force issued guidance in March 
2015 to Clinical Commissioning Groups, Local Authorities and Health 
and Wellbeing Boards with reference to the operationalisation of the 
Better Care Fund plans in 2015-16. This guidance sets out:

 The Care Act legislation underpinning the Better Care Fund
 The accountability arrangements and flows of funding
 The reporting and monitoring requirements for 2015 – 2016 
 Arrangements for the operation of payment for performance framework 
 How progress against plans will be managed and what the escalation 

process will look like
 The role of the Better Care Fund Task Force/ Better Care Support team 

going forward 

The quarterly reporting template focuses on the allocation, budget 
arrangements and national conditions. Data in relation to the agreed 
local performance metrics and income/expenditure data will be collected 
as part of the quarterly reporting return due at the end of quarter one 
2015-16. An updated template capturing these additional reporting 
requests will be circulated by the national team in early July.

It was agreed:

1. The Better Care Fund quarterly report for the period 1st January 2015 
to 31st March 2015 be ratified.
2.  To Delegate the responsibility to the chair of the Board for sign off of 
future Better Care Fund quarterly reports which will then be brought to 
the attention of the Health and Wellbeing Board at subsequent 
meetings.

HWB.90 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 June 2015

54

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from 
Donna Green, BSCB Development Officer in relation to Child Death 
Overview Panel Annual Report 2013/14.  The report contained the 
following information:

In April 2008 Bury, Rochdale and Oldham joined to form a tripartite 
arrangement following the recommendation made by the Department 
for Education that CDOPs require a total population of 500,000 or 
higher.  The joint working of the three local authorities provides a wider 
data set to conduct analysis and emerging trends.

As a sub group of the Local Safeguarding Board the CDOP reports 
information and themes back to each of the LSCB via the annual report 
and on an ad hoc basis. 

The report analyses the total number of child deaths reported to the 
CDOP between 1ST April 2013 and March 2014, in that time the CDOP 
received a total notification of 74 child deaths.  With 33 of the 74 child 
deaths Oldham received the largest number of notifications.

All three of the local authorities found the highest number of deaths 
occurred in neonates with a joint total of 43% of the overall deaths.  Of 
the 37 BME child deaths, 23 were of Pakistani heritage.

The BCSB Development Officer reported that the report findings should 
be used to inform local strategic planning, including the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.

The BCSB Development Officer reported that the report highlights the 
following emerging themes:

 The disproportionate number of deaths within the BME 
community

 Co-ordinating a consistent safe sleeping message and
 Consanguinity and the associated health risks

In response to a Board member’s question, the BCSC Development 
Officer reported that a CDOP action plan has been developed.

The Director of Public Health reported that the Starting Well Partnership 
Group (a sub-group of the Board) will review the issues identified within 
the report.

The Chief Operating Officer raised concerns with regards to the 
accuracy of the figures reported in relation to consanguinity.  

It was agreed:

The BCSB Development Officer would provide members of the Board 
with clarification in relation to the Child Death Overview Panel Annual 
Report figures on consanguinity. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 June 2015

55

HWB.91 QUARTERLY NHS ENGLAND COMMISSIONING REPORT 

Rob Bellingham, NHS England reported that NHS England will no longer attend 
Health & Wellbeing Board meetings within Greater Manchester.   The 
Director of Commissioning reported that with the increase of co-
commissioning within both primary care and specialised commissioning 
the principle relationship should now be between NHS England and their 
local Clinical Commissioning Group.  

It was agreed:

1. NHS England would attend for specific items only.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board will continue to receive the Quarterly 

NHS England Commissioning Reports.
3. Rob Bellingham, Director of Commissioning NHS England will no 

longer be a member of Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board.
4. The Director of Commissioning, NHS England will provide members of 

the Board with a report which will provide an overview of the role 
and responsibilities of NHS England.

HWB.92 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH 

Heather Crozier, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead provided members of the 
Board with an update in relation to the HWB strategy refresh.  The 
following reports had been circulated to members for their 
consideration:

Priority one governance report
Priority two refresh and governance report
Priority three governance report
Priority four refresh and governance report
Priority five refresh and governance reports

Members discussed the refreshed strategy.  Bury is the first Board to 
refresh its strategy within Greater Manchester and the work undertaken 
as part of this process will support the future development of the 
Devolution Greater Manchester proposals and locality plan.

In response to a Board members question, the Executive Director 
Communities and Wellbeing reported that in relation to concerns raised 
about residents suffering due to welfare reform, this will be addressed 
via the Poverty strategy and monitored through the Housing Strategy 
Programme Board.

It was agreed:

1. Members of the Board agree the proposed refreshed priority and 
governance arrangements.

2. The refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be considered at the 
next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board due to be held on 
16th July 2015.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 June 2015

56

HWB.93 PENNINE ACUTE MATERNITY SERVICES 

It was agreed:

The External Review report into the provision of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust maternity services will be considered at the next meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


